Sl -
o [(2,_4#/01

(R-2015-266)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3 0 9 3 4 8

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  DEC 172014

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH
BRENNTAG PACIFIC, INC. FOR CAUSTIC SODA
50 PERCENT SOLUTION FOR TREATMENT OF WATER
AND WASTEWATER; AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS.
WHEREAS, in November 2013, the City of San Diego issued Invitation To Bid (ITB)
No. 10043586-14-C soliciting bids for the purchase of Caustic Soda 50 percent Solution for the

treatment of water and wastewater at Public Utilities Department facilities for a contract duration

of one (1) year with options to exercise four (4) one (1)-year contract extensions; and

WHEREAS, the selection committee thoroughly reviewed, evaluated, and scored the
responsive bids and determined that Brenntag Pacific, Inc. (Brenntag) had the winning bid;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute an agreement with
Brenntag for the purchase of Caustic Soda 50 percent Solution chemical to treat water at the -
Water and Wastewater Treatment Plants and Pump Stations on an as-required basis, in
accordance Witil ITB No. 10043586-14-C, for a maximum amount not to exceed $9,317,890,
with a confract duration of one (1) year and with the options to exercise four (4) one (1)-year

extensions.

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a cumulative amount not
to exceed $9,317,890 from Water Utility Operating Fund 700011, Metro Sewer Utility

Fund 700001, and Muni Sewer Revenue Fund 700000, for the purpose of funding the above

-PAGE 1 OF 2-



~ (R-2015-266)

agreement and extensiovn options, with an expenditure amount not to exceed $1,623,589 for the
initial contract year (81,441,677 from Fund 700011-Water Utility Operating, $176,859 from
Fund 700001-Metro Sewer Utility, and $5,053 from Fund 700000-Muni Sewer Revenue),
contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Budgets and Annﬁél Appropriation Ordinances for
the applicable fiscal years and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer certifying that funds

necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury.

APPROVED: JAN 1. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Deputy C1ty
JAJ:cw
11/14/14
Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

CC No.: N/A
Doc. No. 902593

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of grc 99 2014 -

Approved | 7-—/ | 7/ (v
‘(date) . KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) - KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on DEC 09 2014 , by the following vote:
Councilmembers’ . Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
" Sherri Lightner [/ 0 U O

Ed Harris Vi UJ L] UJ
Todd Gloria /- O g 0
Myrtle Cole » O O 0
Mark Kersey 0 O ]
Lorie Zapf Vi L] O 0
Scott Sherman Jﬁ ] ] []
David Alvarez [Z] [] [] O
Marti Emerald m ' n O U
DEC 17 2014

Date of final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: - Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) . City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-__ 3 O 9 3 4 8




